## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Morgan County High School 2016 Men's Basketball
- 2 Team; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the 2016 Morgan County Men's Basketball Team were AAA State Champions,
- 4 with a regular season record of 12-0 and a record of 14-0 inclusive of their region playoff
- 5 games; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the Morgan County Bulldogs had an overall record of 27-4, finished the season
- 7 undefeated in Region 8-AAA for the second year in a row, and had the winningest men's
- 8 basketball record in the school's history; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the team captured the 8-AAA Region Tournament Championship for the fifth
- 10 time in a row; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the team had a season winning streak of 12 games; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the Bulldogs reached the AAA Finals for the third year in a row, winning two
- 13 of those contests, including the 2014 and 2016 championships; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Jailyn Ingram, Devorious Brown, and Jordan Ford were selected as Region
- 15 8-AAA 2016 All-Region Team players; and Jailyn Ingram was selected as the Region
- 16 8-AAA 2016 Player of the Year; and
- WHEREAS, the team's players include Quin Williams, Josiah Mitchell, Stevin Greene,
  Devorious Brown, Tre'mon Moore, Emmanuel Little, Jailyn Ingram, Jordan Ford, Alec
  Woodard, Anthony Cooper, Tradarious Briscoe, Damarian Thomas, Jermaine Alexander, and
  Yusuf Baig; the team was coached by Jamond Sims, Jonathan Nelson, Brian Green, and
- 21 Milfred Franklin; the team was managed by Juwon Edwards; and

- 22 WHEREAS, the team was supported in achieving this success by its coaches, manager, and
- 23 families.
- 24 NOW, THEREFORE, IT BE RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 25 the members of this body recognize the Morgan County High School 2016 Men's Basketball
- 26 Team, commend it on its AAA State Championship, and extend warmest best wishes for
- 27 continued success.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 30 Morgan County High School 2016 Men's Basketball Team.